

**NO. 17-13384**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WASEEM DAKER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, *et al.*,

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
Case No. 5:7-cv-00025  
The Honorable C. Ashley Royal

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Matthew W. Callahan  
MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
P.O. Box 34440  
Washington, D.C. 20043  
Tel: (202) 897-2622

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muslim Advocates*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**RULE 24(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT**..... 1

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

**I. Federal Law Places a Duty on Courts to Protect the Religious Freedom of Prisoners**.....3

        A. Religious liberty is among the most important freedoms guaranteed by the Constitution.....3

        B. Religious minorities in prison are among those most in need of strong protection for their religious liberty.....4

        C. Congress has taken action specifically to protect the religious liberty of prisoners.....6

**II. The Panel Opinion Cannot Be Reconciled With Federal Law’s Tradition of Religious Liberty**.....8

**CONCLUSION** ..... 10

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 11

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barnett v. Rodgers</i> , 410 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	3
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)....	4
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4-5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	4
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	4
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3.....	7

**Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (2000) ..... 7-8

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*,  
100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991) ..... 4

Br. of Islamic Law Scholars As Amici Curiae in Support of Pet., *Holt v. Hobbs*,  
No. 13-6827, 2014 WL 2465964 (U.S., May 29, 2014)..... 8

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35..... 3

*Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*,  
105th Cong., 1st Sess. 86 (July 14, 1997) ..... 7

*Hearing on Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores*  
*before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Committee on the*  
*Judiciary*, 105th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 3 (1998) ..... 7

Mona Chalabi, “Are Prisoners Less Likely to Be Atheists?”,  
FiveThirtyEight (Mar. 12, 2015) ..... 6

Presidential Statement on Signing The Religious Land Use and  
Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 36 Comp. Pres. Doc. 2168  
(September 22, 2000) ..... 8

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) ..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Update on the Justice Department’s Enforcement*  
*of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act:*  
*2010-2016* (2016) ..... 5
